
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 28 November 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst - Democratic Services Officer of 

Democratic and Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, email 
Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct line (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This agenda and all the documen ts referred to within it are available on the Council’s 

website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 

within the Council.  
 

By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will  be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  

 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2
[...]
shire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman will welcome everyone to the meeting. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

3   Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024. 

4   Approval of Notes and Recommendations from 26 September 2024 

 For the Board to consider the notes and recommendations from 26 September 

2024. 
 

Due to the scheduled meeting not being quorate, no official resolutions could be 
made, therefore recommendations were read out for the awareness of 
attendees, although no official debate or action was held or taken. The link to 

the agenda, agenda supplement, reports and notes for 26 September 2024 is 
below: 

 
Agenda and draft minutes - Democratic Services - Wiltshire Council 
 

The recommendations to be considered are as follows: 
 

Better Care Plan - standing update 
 
i)  Notes the quarterly report submitted to the national team on 29 August 

2024 (Appendix A). 
 

ii)  Notes a verbal update on the investment agreed at cabinet in community 
health services and the related ICB procurement (see links under 
background papers) 

 
iii) Notes a verbal update on the refresh of a s75 agreement between BSW 

ICB and Wiltshire Council 
 
iv)  Notes the latest performance in delivery against indicators in the 

Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (appendix B) 
 

BSW Implementation Plan 
 
i)  To note the update 

 
SEND AP and Inclusion Strategy 

 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1163&MId=15539&Ver=4


Page 4 

 

i) To note the update 

 
Gypsy-Roma-Traveller-Boater Strategy 
 

i) Note the findings of the review of the Gypsy, Roma, Traveller &Boater 
Strategy (2020-2025); 

 
ii) Note progress against the current strategy, and areas for development; 
 

iii) Encourage partners to work with Wiltshire Council: to raise awareness of  
the community’s needs, and to further develop the aims and objectives 

for a new Strategy; and 
 
iv) Request an update report from officers on the development of the 

Strategy. 
 

Wiltshire Community Safety Partnership Update 
 
i) To note the update 

5   Declarations of Interest 

 To declare any personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted by the 

Standards Committee. 

6   Public Participation(Pages 15 - 16) 

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 

If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 

speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 

 
Questions  

To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 

Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 

5pm on Thursday 21 November in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Monday 25 November 2024. Please contact the officer 

named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked 
without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 

 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



Page 5 

 

7   Chair's Announcements (Pages 17 - 18) 

 A brief item to allow attention to be drawn to the following developments: 
 

• Public Health Annual Report 

 

• SEND & CQC Inspections Update 

 

• Joint Chief Executive announced for new hospital collaboration  

 
 

8   Community Services and Hospitals (Pages 19 - 62) 

 To receive an update on the work of the BSW Integrated Care Board on 
community-based care. 

9   HomeFirst (Pages 63 - 64) 

 To receive an update on the in-sourcing of HomeFirst from Wiltshire Health and 

Care 

10   Better Care Plan - standing update (Pages 65 - 76) 

 To receive an update on developments relating to the implementation of the 
Better Care Plan. 

11   Neighbourhood Collaboratives (Pages 77 - 130) 

 To receive an update on Neighbourhood Collaboratives, specifically the Well 
Farmers for Wiltshire Pilot. 

12   Safeguarding Vulnerable People Partnership (Pages 131 - 162) 

 To receive the Safeguarding Vulnerable People Partnership (SVPP) Annual 

Report for 2023-2024. 

13   Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report (Pages 163 - 164) 

 To receive and note Healthwatch Wiltshire’s Annual Report for 2023-2024. 

14   Date of Next Meeting 

 The date of the next meeting will be 30 January 2025. 

15   Urgent Items 
 

To discuss any items the chair agrees to as a matter of urgency. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board - NOTES 
 

 
NOTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 26 

SEPTEMBER 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Iain Blair-Pilling, Kate Blackburn, Lucy 

Townsend 
 

Also Present: 
Cllr Christopher Williams, Caroline Holmes, Helen Mullinger, Alison Ryan, Ian 
Saunders, David Bowater 
  
  

 

38 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Deputy Leader of the Council and Vice-Chair of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board, welcomed those present and explained that in the Chair’s 
absence she would be chairing the meeting. 

 
Cllr Mayes also explained that the meeting was unfortunately not quorate, and 
therefore no formal decisions could be made at this meeting. It was suggested 

that the proposals for each item be informally noted, so that they could 
potentially be formally ratified at the next meeting. 

 
39 Apologies for Absence 

 

Apologies were received from: 
 

Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman) 
Kevin Peltonen-Messenger 
Rob Llewellyn - Office for Police and Crime Commissioner 

Dr Nick Ware 
 

40 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 11 July 2024 were presented for 

comments. 
 

41 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
42 Public Participation 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 
 
 

A question had been received in time for a written response and is attached to 
the Agenda Supplement.  
 

A follow up question was asked and is attached to the notes. 
 

It was agreed that due to the level of detail contained within the question and 
the complexity of the situation, that the question would be taken away by sen ior 
officers and an answer would be provided after the meeting. 

 
43 Better Care Plan - standing update 

 
Helen Mullinger briefly introduced the update and asked for any questions. 
 

The following recommendations were noted: 
 

i) Notes the quarterly report submitted to the national team on 29 August 
2024 (Appendix A). 

 

ii) Notes a verbal update on the investment agreed at cabinet in community 
health services and the related ICB procurement (see links under 

background papers) 
 

iii)Notes a verbal update on the refresh of a s75 agreement between BSW 

ICB and Wiltshire Council 
 

iv)  Notes the latest performance in delivery against indicators in the 
Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (appendix B) 

 

44 BSW Implementation Plan 
 

The Board received receive a report and presentation from Caroline Holmes 
highlighting revisions in the BSW’s Implementation Plan. 
 

The presentation included Wiltshire ICB’s successes and priorities moving 
forward and is attached to the minutes.  

 
CORE20PLUS5 was clarified as allowing local areas to highlight their own 
priorities on top of the “Core 20” provided centrally. 

 
It was clarified that objectives had not been listed endlessly to allow focus and 

clarity, and that outcomes were being closely monitored. 
 
The following recommendations were noted: 

 
i) To note the update 

 
45 SEND AP and Inclusion Strategy 

 

The Board received from Kai Muxlow the new SEND Alternative Provision (AP) 
and Inclusion Strategy. 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Board was reminded of the strategies vision that ‘People in Wiltshire are 
empowered to live full, healthy and enriched lives.’ Children and young people 

need a good start in life in order to build resilience and enhance their education. 
 

The strategy was also to offer support to all children, young people and their 
families, focusing on reducing inequality by helping those who need it the most.  
 

Following the successful implementation of the 2020-2024 SEND and Inclusion 
Strategy, close collaboration with parents and carers, children and young 

people was undertaken to understand what was required from the next iteration. 
 
As a result of this work, the new strategy “Meeting Needs Together - Ambitious 

for All” had been written. The Strategy has six key priorities: 
 

Priority 1:  Children and young people and their families will be at the centre of 
plan
[...]
standing of nomadic communities and 

assess progress against the existing strategy’s ambitions. 
 
Significant challenges gathering data from those within GRTB communities 

were highlighted. Therefore, improving systems to record appropriate 
information with would be an aim of the emerging new Strategy alongside a 

commitment to share information. 
 
Challenges with those from GRTB communities registering at a GP were also 

raised, with people still being refused access based on not having a fixed 
address. 

 
The Board welcomed the report and described it as a great piece of work. The 
Board commended Officers for their work and vocalised its understanding of the 

challenges and barriers present in working with GRTB communities. 
 

The Board expressed concern that GRTB communities could feel patronised or 
that assistance is being forced upon them. Officers did clarify that as long as 
understanding of their way of life and trust was gained, that such a barrier could 

be removed, and closer collaboration be achieved to help those who want it. 
 

It was clarified that the work with traveller communities was in its very early 
stages, with the other groups further ahead in terms of groups and programmes 
that had been set up. The opportunity to deliver the same for travellers was 

welcomed. 
 

It was clarified that the strategies were long term and could only work at “the 
speed of trust”. Avoiding fatigue within the communities was also seen as 
significant. 

 
It was clarified that barriers such as needing an address to register with your 

GP was set by national policy. 
 
It was clarified that nomadic communities were often registered with GPs in 

different counties to where they currently reside, such as boaters “skedaddling” 
between BaNES and Wiltshire, and individual practitioners had different 

approaches to handling this. 
 
The following recommendations were noted: 

i. Note the findings of the review of the Gypsy, Roma, Traveller &Boater 
Strategy (2020-2025); 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
ii. Note progress against the current strategy, and areas for development; 

 

iii. Encourage partners to work with Wiltshire Council: to raise awareness of 
the community’s needs, and to further develop the aims and objectives 

for a new Strategy; and 
 
iv. Request an update report from officers on the development of the 

Strategy. 
 

47 Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 
 
The Board deferred Healthwatch Wiltshire’s Annual Report for 2023/2024 until 

the next meeting. 
 

48 Wiltshire Community Safety Partnership Update 
 
The Board received a presentation from Ian Saunders, Assistant Chief 

Constable, on the Wiltshire Community Safety Partnership. 
 

The CSP included five responsible authorities: 
 

• Police  

• Local Authority  

• Fire and Rescue Service  

• Health partners (Integrated Care Board) 

• Probation Services 

 
The CSP has statutory responsibility to review or scrutinise decisions made, or 

other action taken, in connection with the discharge of crime and disorder 
functions and to make reports or recommendations to the local authority or its 
executive with respect to the discharge of those functions. 

 
The CSP gave updates on each of its “headlines”: 

 
Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board 
 

• The prevalence of DA in Wiltshire remains high, with increasing demand 
on services.  

 
• The Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board has embedded a Line-of-

Sight approach to monitor how well the system was functioning, 

improve scrutiny and oversight of response, as a partnership, to DA. the 
Board worked to hold Wiltshire Police as the lead agency to account to 

ensure that the backlog was cleared 
 
 

 
 

Exploitation 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
• Wiltshire and Swindon are part of a National Referral Mechanism pilot 

scheme regarding devolved decision-making. Since this local panel has 

been in place, there has been a 50% increase in referrals to the NRM 
relating to children
[...]
Create Safer Communities 

o Anti-Social Behaviour  
o Acquisitive Crime  

o Business Crime  
o Rural Crime  

o VAWG   
o Road Safety  

 

 
It was also raised that a new CSP Analyst role had been created by the OPCC 

to lead the Strategic Assessment and developments going forward. This role 
had gone out for advertisement. 
 

The Board thanked Ian for the presentation and welcomed progress 
demonstrated by the Community Safety Partnership. 

 
The Board commented that wider and more significant visibility of Community 
Safety was important.  The Board were pleased with the focus on engagement 

and working with other partners. 
 

It was clarified that at least one public meeting of the CSP must be held and 
dates would be provided. Cllr Dominic Muns was said to have been appointed 
to attend meetings. 

 
It was clarified that knife crime sits within “Safer Communities”. 

 
The following recommendations were noted: 
 

i) To note the update 
 

49 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting will be the 28 November 2024. 

 
50 Urgent Items 

 

 
Alison Ryan wished to highlight that Organ Donor week was taking place and 

urged attendees to consider registering. 
 

 

(Duration of meeting: 10:00am – 11:45am) 
 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these notes is Max Hirst - Democratic Services, direct 
line , e-mail Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 14

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This question follows a previous one discussed at the meeting on 26 

September 2024. 

 

Question 

In the planning consultation webinar held on 14th August Nick Thomas and Richard 

Clewer discussed an appetite for cross border collaboration. Having personally 

attended the planning consultation in March this year for the Test Valley development 

of Ludgershall I discussed their plans for healthcare provision, and they stated
[...]
n advised of the potential TUPE of 

staff. Regular fortnightly meetings are being held with Wiltshire Health 
and Care’s HR Team; the first meeting took place on 14 November 
2024. 

• A piece of work has started under the Project Management umbrella. 
Risks are being identified and worked through. A timetabled project plan 

is being drafted. 

• The Mobilisation Group (internal Council Stakeholders) has held its first 

of fortnightly meetings.  
 
 

 

 

Marion Goldsmith & Karl Deeprose 
Senior Commissioners, Better Care Fund Team 

Wiltshire Council 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



       
Wiltshire Council 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

28 November 2024 

 
Subject:  Better Care Fund Quarterly Reporting 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 
The BCF Q1 quarterly reporting document was submitted to the national team 
on 31 October 2024. Sign-off prior to submission was agreed by the HWB Chair 

on 31 October 2024. This is a formal presentation of the documents to the 
Board.  

The quarter two requirement had a wider reporting remit than quarter one, which 
focussed only on schemes funded by the Additional Discharge fund (reported to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board on 26 September 2024). The quarter two 

template required detail on spend and outputs for all schemes plus a 
performance metric update general narrative.   

 

 

Proposal(s) 
 

It is recommended that the Board:  
i) Notes the quarter two report submitted to the national team on 31 

October 2024 (Appendix A). 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 

It is a condition of funding that the BCF reporting submissions are agreed and 
signed off by Wiltshire HWB. 
 

 

Helen Mullinger                                                  Alison Elliott 
Better Care Fund Commissioning Manager    Director of Commissioning 

Wiltshire Council                                                  Wiltshire Council 
 
Caroline Holmes 

Place Director 
NHS Bath and NE Somerset, Swindon, Wi
[...]
es: 

• Recruitment of an independent scrutineer who has scrutinised the progress 

against our strategic priorities, including: 

• Domestic Abuse – lime of sight has improved visibility of the system 

response to DA and our ability to hold partners to account where 
improvement is needed and development of a Strategic Improvement 

Plan for MARAC 

• Continued focus on safeguarding unborn babies and under 1s with a 
BSW virtual summit, BSW wide policies and commissioning of ICON 

programme to prevent abusive head trauma (led by the ICB) 

• Focus on transitional safeguarding  

In addition: 

• Mapping of activity in relation to violence against women and girls (VAWG) 

• Responding to new statutory requirements set out in Working Together 
2023, including ensuring strategic education representation  

• Response to a significant increase in referrals for case reviews, particularly 

for safeguarding adult reviews, and sharing learning effectively   

• Publication of two Domestic Homicide Reviews 

• Embedding the programme of safeguarding walkabouts as part of our 
assurance activity 

 
Key work for 2024-2025 

• Review of strategic priorities  

• Improve how voice and lived experience informs our work 

• Strengthen our work on perpetrators through the Perpetrator and 

Offending subgroup 

• Develop our understanding of and response to adult exploitation  

 

Proposal(s) 

Page 131

Agenda Item 12



 
It is recommended that the Board:  

i.Notes the publication of the SVPP Annual Report    

ii.Agrees to support the work of the SVPP 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 

 
The work of the SVPP is directly related to improving health and wellbeing 

outcomes for chidlren and vulnerable adults across the county  

 

Lucy Townsend 

Chief Executive 
Wiltshire Council 

 
  

Page 132



 
 

 
 

 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SVPP Annual Report 2023-2024 Page 1 of 27 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Report 

2023-2024 
 

 

 

Contents 

[...]




       
Wiltshire Council 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
28 November 2024 

 

 
Subject:  Healthwatch Annual Report 

 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire is the local independent consumer champion for health 

and social care. We listen to people’s experiences of using health and care 
services and share these with decision makers and commissioners to influence 

change. The annual report gives an overview of our recent work including: 
Improving mental health services for autistic people; improving hospital 
complaint processes; and working with Eastern European and Boating 

communities. Headline figures include: 
- 4,397 people accessed information advice and guidance 

- 3 reports  
- 14 recommendations 
- 15 volunteers 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  

i) Note the key messages from the annual report 
ii) Confirm its commitment to understanding the voice of local people 

and ensuring this voice is a key component of future commissioning. 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 

Healthwatch Wiltshire has a statutory duty to promote the voice of local 
people with regard to health and social care services and has the opportunity 

to influence commissioners on the Health and Wellbeing Board.  This 
opportunity is provided through Healthwatch Wiltshire’s membership of the 
Board.  As such it is important that the Board receive Healthwatch Wiltshire’s 

Annual Report in order to make any comment, recognise the work undertaken 
to date, and confirm its commitment to listen to the voice of patients, unpaid 

carers and the wider community through Healthwatch Wiltshire.  
 

 

Kevin Peltonen-Messenger 

CEO 
TCF 

 
  

Page 163

Agenda Item 13

https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/report/2024-07-05/value-listening-annual-report-2023-24
https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/report/2024-07-05/value-listening-annual-report-2023-24


 

Page 164


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Public Participation
	7 Chair's Announcements
	8 Community Services and Hospitals
	08_ICBB 24-25 064_Integrated Community Based Care Contract
	Appendix 1_BSW ICBC overview presentation
	Appendix 2_BSW Community Services


	9 HomeFirst
	10 Better Care Plan - standing update
	WiltshireHWB Q2 BCF
	5.1 C&D Guidance & Assumptions
	5.2 C&D H1 Actual Activity
	6a. Expenditure guidance
	6b. Expenditure


	11 Neighbourhood Collaboratives
	Neighbourhood Collabs Livestock Market Pilot Evaluation_vF

	12 Safeguarding Vulnerable People Partnership
	SVPP Annual Report 2023_24_FINAL

	13 Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 28 

NOVEMBER 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Dr Nick Ware, Kevin Peltonen-Messenger, Lucy Townsend, Cllr 

Gordon King, Kate Blackburn, Claire Thompson and Stephen Ladyman 
 

Also Present: 
Val Scrase, Caroline Holmes, Emma Higgins, Carolyn Beale, Tony Mears and Craig 
Dibrin 
  

 

51 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked those present to 
introduce themselves. 
 

52 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes 

 
53 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 11 July 2024 were presented for 
consideration. 

 
Resolved 

 
The Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board approved and signed the 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 July 2024 as a true and 

accurate record. 
 

54 Approval of Notes and Recommendations from 26 September 2024 
 
The Board considered the notes and recommendations from 26 September 

2024. 
 

Due to the scheduled meeting not being quorate, no official resolutions could be 
made, therefore recommendations were read out for the awareness of 
attendees, although no official debate or action was held or taken.  

 
The link to the agenda, agenda supplement, reports and notes for 26 

September 2024 was included in the agenda. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the notes from 26 September 

2024 and approve the following resolutions: 
 

Better Care Plan - standing update 
 
i) Note the quarterly report submitted to the national team on 29 August 

2024 (Appendix A). 
 

ii) Note a verbal update on the investment agreed at cabinet in community 
health services and the related ICB procurement (see links under 
background papers) 

 
iii) Note a verbal update on the refresh of a s75 agreement between BSW 

ICB and Wiltshire Council 
 
iv) Note the latest performance in delivery against indicators in the 

Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (appendix B) 
 

BSW Implementation Plan 
 
i) To note the update 

 
SEND AP and Inclusion Strategy 

 
i) To note the update 
 

Gypsy-Roma-Traveller-Boater Strategy 
 

i) Note the findings of the review of the Gypsy, Roma, Traveller &Boater 
Strategy (2020-2025); 
 

ii) Note progress against the current strategy, and areas for development; 
iii) Encourage partners to work with Wiltshire Council: to raise awareness 

of the community’s needs, and to further develop the aims and objectives 
for a new Strategy; and 
 

iv) Request an update report from officers on the development of the 
Strategy. 

 
Wiltshire Community Safety Partnership Update 
 

i) To note the update 
 

55 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
56 Public Participation 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Board was informed that a written response was provided to a follow up 
question made on 26 September 2024 and was included in the agenda pack. 

 
57 Chair's Announcements 

 
The Board’s attention was drawn to the following developments which were 
included in the agenda pack: 

 
• Wiltshire’s Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023/24 

 
• SEND & CQC Inspections Update 
 

• Joint Chief Executive announced for new hospital collaboration 
 

58 Community Services and Hospitals 
 
Caroline Holmes and Val Scrase delivered a presentation, which updated the 

Board on the work of the BSW Integrated Care Board on community-based 
care. The presentation was included in the agenda. 

 
The presentation described the vision and aims of the BSW ICB and plans to 
implement a digital “front door” and self-referral into the system of community-

based care to ensure more personalised care. The three priorities for 
mobilisation were also shared: 

 
1. Building a strong BSW ICB system leadership and governance 

framework 

 
2. Ensuring a seamless, safe transition 

 
3. Establishing a route to transformation 

 

Members of the Board expressed confidence in the metrics of the plan and 
noted the detail of the presentation. Members suggested that the public 

specifically focus more on hospital waiting times and other headline statistics 
and therefore regular reports on how the plan is progressing and how the 
culture could be shifted was very important. It was also highlighted that senior 

staff need to be reassured that as care shifts, their roles are secure, so that staff 
retention is maintained, and the system remains stable. 

 
The Board echoed the need for different areas of the overall health system 
remain connected and collaborate through any transitional periods to maintain 

high standards of primary care. 
 

During debate, the following was clarified for Board members: 
 
Staff would be retained through awareness of their future and excitement over 

the future of care and their role in it. It is important that different areas work 
together to ensure the system remains stable during transitional periods. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Approaches would be data driven and progression assessed against data 
analysis. There was a focus on providing an evidence-based approach. 

 
Funding and infrastructure were clarified as available to enable the initial steps 

and begin the transformation of care. 
 
Prevention was a key priority, of both Wiltshire Council, the Board and its 

groups. The evidence was showing that, whilst early in the process, the 
approach was starting to filter through and as it builds, it was important the 

determination is maintained from all parties. Members highlighted the amount of 
discussion beginning to take place around prevention and that the culture and 
discussion around primary care was changing. 

 
It was clarified that funding, whilst being desired to shift to prevention and 

community-based care, it was important to note that acute services also did not 
have the funding it needed and therefore it would be dangerous to assume 
funding could be shifted without significant consequences to acute services. 

 
Resolved 

 
To note the update 
 

59 HomeFirst 
 

Helen Henderson briefly introduced the report to update the Board on the 
insourcing of HomeFirst from Wiltshire Health and Care and invited any 
questions. 

 
During debate, the following was clarified for Members of the Board: 

 
It was clarified that staff would be reassured of their roles as any change 
occurs. HomeFirst was described as joint funded with a network of teams that 

provides various services and roles which was not expected to significantly 
change. 

 
Resolved 
 

To note the update 
 

60 Better Care Plan - standing update 
 
Helen Mullinger briefly introduced the standing update on the latest 

developments implementing the Better Care Plan. Helen described Quarter 2’s 
reporting as slightly different to Quarter 1, and formally introduced Q2’s report to 

the Board and welcomed any questions and comments 
 
The Board welcomed the report, and it was clarified that the template for 

reporting would likely remain the same, although the narrative planning and 



 
 
 

 
 
 

timescales attached to this would be changing in the future and the Board would 
be updated on this further in the future. 
 

Resolved 
 

To note the quarter two report submitted to the national team on 31 
October 2024 (Appendix A). 
 

61 Neighbourhood Collaboratives 
 

Emma Higgins briefly introduced the report and gave a presentation to update 
the Board on Neighbourhood Collaboratives and specifically the Well Farmers 
for Wiltshire Pilot. 

 
The full report and details of the pilot were available in the report attached to the 

agenda, and the presentation attached to the minutes. 
 
The Board welcomed the report, the success of the pilot and all the learnin g 

achieved. The Board described the report and pilot as significant evidence in 
the case for prevention and especially in communities where trust was 

paramount the amount achieved was described as fantastic. 
 
Resolved 

 
To note the update 

 
62 Safeguarding Vulnerable People Partnership 

 

Lucy Townsend, Chief Executive, and Julie Upson introduced the SVPP Annual 
Report 2023-2024 and gave a presentation before inviting questions from the 

Board. The full report was attached to the agenda and presentation attached to 
the minutes. 
 

The Board thanked Julie for a very comprehensive and detailed presentation. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the Board: 

 
i) Notes the publication of the SVPP Annual Report 

ii) Agrees to support the work of the SVPP 
 

63 Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 

 
Kevin Peltonen-Messenger introduced the Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 

2023-2024. 
 
Kevin described Healthwatch Wiltshire as the local independent consumer 

champion for health and social care, providing the bridge between those using 
health and care services and sharing their experiences with decision makers to 



 
 
 

 
 
 

inspire change. The annual report gives an overview of Healthwatch Wiltshire’s 
work including: 
 

• Improving mental health services for autistic people 

• Improving hospital complaint processes 

• Working with Eastern European and Boating communities. 
 

The full report can be found here. 
 
The Board thanked Kevin for the report and wished to ensure the relationship 

between the Council and Healthwatch remained, and that engagement 
continued from both sides. 

 
It was clarified that scrutiny and comment would always be welcomed and 
Healthwatch wished to continue working with partners and influence change in 

Wiltshire. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the Board: 

 
i) Note the key messages from the annual report 

ii) Confirm its commitment to understanding the voice of local people 
and ensuring this voice is a key component of future 
commissioning. 

 
64 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting will be on 30 January 2025. 
 

65 Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

 

(Duration of meeting: 10:00am – 12:40pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst - Democratic Services 
Officer of Democratic Services, e-mail Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/report/2024-07-05/value-listening-annual-report-2023-24
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

